FORM PTO-1594 M R D (Rev. 6-93) 4 - 30. 99 RE(OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	APR 29 (3)
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pac	762 reaso record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
New Paradigm Communications, Inc.	Name: internet.com LLC
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Street Address: 20 Ketchum Street City: Westport State: C.T. ZIP:06880
Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other a limited liability company ☐ If assignee is not comiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation
Execution Date: April 20, 1999	is attached:
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: William M. Ried	
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Willkie Farr & Gallagher	☐ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 787 Seventh Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: New York State: N.Y. ZIP:10019	23-2405
05/19/1999 DMGIIYEN 00000224 232405 2140097	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
01 FC:481 40.00 CH	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William M. Ried April 28, 1999	
No. 15 Oct 1	
Name of Person Signing Signature Signature 3 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and TRADEMARK	
Mail documents to be recorded with required covers REEL: 001898 FRAME: 0540	

TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made between New Paradigm Communications, Inc., a New York corporation located at 165 High Street, Hastings-on-Hudson, New York 10706 ("Assignor"), and internet com LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware with offices at 20 Ketchum Street, Westport, Connecticut 06880 ("Assignee"):

WHEREAS, New Paradigm Communications, Inc. has adopted and used the trademark "@NY," which is registered on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Reg. No. 2,140,097, issued March 3, 1998, and

WHEREAS, internet com LLC is desirous of acquiring the mark @NY and the registration pertaining thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the mark @NY, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, all rights to claims pertaining to past infringement thereof and the above identified registration pertaining thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of April 20 1999.

NEW PARADIGM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Name: TASON CHERVORAS
Title: EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

056535/00001 - 589325

RECORDED: 04/30/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001898 FRAME: 0541